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Asnieres sur Seine, January 2014 

IMPORTANT: INFORMATION NOTE 

Dear customer, 

First of all we would like to thank you for choosing a Stago analyzer, and most of all we would like to 
remind you the importance that Diagnostica Stago gives to the quality of its products. 
Each product undergoing an extensive validation before commercialisation. 
As you know, our analyzers function with their associated consumables, particularly with the cuvettes in 
which the reaction between patient's plasma and the reagent takes place. 

Quality and reliability of the result depend on different parameters like the technical specifications of these 
cuvettes. That's why we apply a very strict quality validation of the whole process of their production. 

This validation process includes among other steps: 
- a control of the proper functioning of the cuvette in the "Stage system" which includes the analyzer, the 
reagents and the consumables. 
The control of our production process and quality control process allow to ensure the compatibility of all 
these elements and to provide the customers a guarantee of the quality and conformity to our 
specifications, on all our products. 

We have been informed that some customers are using on ST art® 4 analyzers cuvettes strips that are 
not manufactured, not validated and thus not guaranteed by Diagnostica Stage. 
We would like to draw your attention on the risks caused by this usage for your patients and consequently 
for your laboratory. 

The compatibility of these cuvettes strips with the system is not validated, thus their usage cancels the 
application of the Stage guarantee on your Stago system. So Stago declines any responsibility in case of 
dysfunction or erroneous diagnosis caused by the use of these cuvettes. 

Moreover Stago has realized comparison testing between Stage cuvettes and non validated cuvettes 
coming from the Moroccan market. These tests have shown that non validated cuvettes: 
- do not fulfil Stago acceptation criteria 
- give results that may lead to error in diagnostic (see data on page 2) 

In the case your laboratory is offered cuvettes not validated by Oiagnostica Stage, we ask you to inform 
your official distributor so that we can take actions to ensure the quality of the products you are using to 
conduct your haemostasis analysis. 

We remain at your disposal for any additional information you may need. 

Best regards, 

Nayla Ayoub 
Product Manager 
International Distribution Network 
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Comparison: 
Tests results obtained with STAGO cuvettes and duplicate (non validated) cuvettes 

Repeatability tests: 
n = 24 
Parameter: Prothrombin Time (PT) 
Level: Normal 
STAGO acceptation criteria : CV < 1.5% 

STart 4 analyzer n°1 

STart 4 analyzer n°2 

n = 24 
Parameter: Fibrinogen 
Level : Pathhologic 
STAGO acceptation criteria : CV < 5% 
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As you can observe from the graph, the same sample can vary from 0,82 to 1,88 g/L or 1.07 to 1.82 g/L 
with the non validated cuvettes, ,which is not observed with STAGO cuvettes. 
This variation shows that it is possible for a same sample to have normal result and pathological result if 
non validated cuvettes are used, leading to a diagnosis risk for the patient. 



Հարգելի գործընկերներ՝ 

Առաջին հերթին ցանկանում ենք շնորհակալություն հայտնել Ձեզ՝ Stago ընկերության հետ 
համագործակցության համար և ցանկանում ենք հիշեցնել, որ  Diagnostica Stago-ն ապահովում է 
իր արտադրանքի որակը: 

Յուրաքանչյուր արտադրանք ենթարկվում է լայնածավալ զննման մինչև Ձեզ հասնելը: 

Ինչպես գիտեք, մեր սարքավորումները աշխատում են իրենց համապատասխան նյութերով, 
մասնավորապես կյուվետաներով, որտեղ  ընթանում է հիվանդի պլազմայի և ազդանյութի միջև 
ռեակցիան: 

Որակը և հուսալիությունը կախված են տարբեր պարամետրերից, ինչպիսիք են` կյուվետաների 
տեխնիկական ցուցանիշները. այդ պատճառով դրանց արտադրության ողջ ընթացքը  խիստ 
վերահսկվում է: 

 

Ստուգման գործընթացը ներառում է տարբեր փուլեր. 

Կյուվետայի ճիշտ ֆունկցիոնալության ստուգում՝ "Stago system" համակարգում, որը իր մեջ 
ներառում է սարքը, ազդանյութերը և ծախսանյութերը, ինչպես նաև արտադրական պրոցեսի և 
դրա որակի հսկումը: 

Եվ այս ամենը թույլ է տալիս մեր գործընկերներին տալ երաշխիք մեր բոլոր արտադրանքների 
համար: 

Մեզ տեղեկացրել են, որ մեր որոշ գործընկերներ ST art® 4 վերլուծիչով նմուշները չափելիս 
օգտագործում են կյուվետաներ, որոնք չեն արտադրվում Stago ընկերության կողմից, հետևաբար, 
նաև չեն ստուգվում և չեն երաշխավորվում աշխատանքի համար: 

Ցանկանում ենք տեղեկացնել, որ դա հանդիսանում է ռիսկի մեծ գործոն հիվանդների և հետևաբար 
Ձեր լաբորատորիայի համար: 

Այդ կյուվետաները չեն ստուգվում մեր սարքավորման հետ, այդ պատճառով դրանց 
օգտագործման դեպքում Stago ընկերությունը պատասխանատվություն չի կրում սխալ 
պատասխանների համար:  

Բացի այդ Stago ընկերությունը կատարել է համեմատական թեստավորում ՝ Stago ընկերության և 
ոչ օրիգինալ կյուվետաների համար: 

Պատասխանները ցույց են տվել, որ ոչ օրիգինալ կյուվետաները՝ 

- Չեն համապատասխանում Stago ընկերության ստանդարտներին 
- Կարող են տալ այնպիսի պատասխաններ, որոնք կհանգեցնեն սխալ ախտորոշման (տես 

էջ 2) 

 

Եթե Ձեր լաբորատորիային առաջարկում են կյուվետաներ, որոնք հաստատված չեն Stago 
ընկերության կողմից, խնդրում ենք կապ հաստատել Stago ընկերության պաշտոնական 



ներկայացուցչի հետ, որպեսզի ձեռնարկվեն համապատասխան միջոցներ՝ Ձեր կողմից 
կատարվող անալիզների որակը ապահովելու համար:  

 

Կատարվել են չափումներ  Stago ընկերության 2 սարքավորումներով՝ PT և Fibrinogen թեստերի 
համար, Stago ընկերության կյուվետաներով և ոչ օրիգինալ կյուվետաներով 

 

Թեստ -  PT 

n(չափումների քանակ) = 24  

Մակարդակ- նորմալ 

Stago –ի ընդունված չափանիշը CV< 1.5% 

 
              

 

  

 

 

Թեստ - Fibrinogen  

n(չափումների քանակ) = 24  

Մակարդակ- պաթոլոգիա 

Stago –ի ընդունված չափանիշը CV< 5% 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 

Գրաֆիկում կարող եք տեսնել, որ  ոչ օրիգինալ կյուվետաներով  նույն նմուշի արժեքը մի քանի 
անգամ  չափում կատարելու դեպքում կարող է տատանվել 0,82 g/L մինչև 1,88 g/L կամ 1.07 g/L 
մինչև 1.82 g/L   

 

Այս շեղումները ցույց են տալիս, որ նույն նմուշի համար կարող են ստացվել և նորմալ, և 
պաթոլոգիկ արդյունքներ, ինչը կհանգեցնի սխալ ախտորոշման: 


